FILE NO.: G-25-231

NAME: Arch Street – Street Name Change to "BRUCE T. MOORE WAY"

LOCATION: That portion of Arch Street from West 4th Street north to the Arkansas River

APPLICANT:

City of Little Rock 500 West Markham Street Little Rock, AR 72201

A. NEIGHBORHOOD NOTIFICATIONS:

All owners of property which abuts the subject portion of N. Arch Street and S. Arch Street were notified of the public hearing.

B. <u>ANALYSIS</u>:

The City of Little Rock requests to rename the portion of N. Arch Street and S. Arch Street from West 4th Street north to the Arkansas River to "BRUCE T. MOORE WAY." The City of Little Rock requests the street name change to honor longtime Little Rock City Manager Bruce T. Moore who recently passed away unexpectedly.

C. <u>STAFF RECOMMENDATION</u>:

Staff recommends approval of the requested Street Name Change.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:

(DECEMBER 14, 2023)

The applicant was present. There were no persons registered in opposition. Staff presented the item and a recommendation of approval as outlined in the "staff analysis" above. The item remained on the Consent Agenda for Approval. The vote was 10 ayes, 0 nays, and 1 recusal (Russell). The application was approved.